
TRANSPORTATION WEEKLY 
  
UPDATE – SENATE SET FOR MONDAY VOTE ON 
STIMULUS BILL 
  
SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 2009 – 10:55 A.M. 
  
Senate Democrats reached a compromise with a bipartisan group 
of Senators last night that should allow a vote on the economic 
stimulus bill (S. 1) on Monday. 
  
The deal in a nutshell: three Republican Senators (Susan Collins 
and Olympia Snowe from Maine, and Arlen Specter of 
Pennsylvania) have come on board in exchange for $108 billion in 
cost reductions. 
  
Last night, Majority Leader Harry Reid (D-NV) gained unanimous 
consent of the Senate to shut off the amendment process.  Under 
the agreement (reprinted below), no further amendments are in 
order, save a new substitute for the entire bill to be filed 
today.  That substitute will consist of the text of the original 
Inouye-Baucus substitute for H.R. 1 (S. Amdt. #98) with the $108 
billion in Nelson-Collins changes and incorporating all other 
amendments adopted as of last night. 
  
A cloture vote on the new substitute will be held at 5:30 p.m. on 
Monday.  Under the agreement, if cloture is agreed to (and if all 
Democratic Senators are present and vote yes, then the three 
Republican votes make the 60 votes for cloture a certainty), then a 
final vote on the substitute amendment, or a vote on a Budget Act 
waiver for the amendment (either one requiring no less than 60 
affirmative votes) and a vote on final passage of H.R. 1 (requiring 
a simple majority) will occur starting at noon on Tuesday.  
  
The agreement is mixed news for transportation and 



infrastructure.  Earlier iterations of the Nelson-Collins package cut 
funding for the $5.5 billion discretionary surface transportation 
grant program in the Senate bill – an early version eliminated the 
program altogether, and a later version cut the program in 
half.  But the final version of the Nelson-Collins amendment (see 
attached PDF file) contains no cuts at all in transportation or 
infrastructure spending except for a $200 million reduction in 
aviation security procurement and a $122.5 million cut in Coast 
Guard procurement. 
  
However, shutting down the amendment process also means that 
none of the amendments increasing transportation or infrastructure 
funding will be allowed, either.  Sen. Patty Murray (D-WA) 
yesterday withdrew her amendment that would have added an 
additional $25 billion in infrastructure spending. 
  
Other amendments are still theoretically possible, but only by the 
unanimous consent of all 100 Senators, which will be difficult to 
achieve. 
  
Two amendments relevant to transportation were adopted 
yesterday before the amendment process was shut down.  Both 
amendments were offered by Sen. Tom Coburn (R-OK).  One 
amendment (#309) prohibits any funding under the bill from being 
used for a variety of purposes deemed wasteful by Coburn, 
including highway beautification projects.  That amendment was 
agreed to by a 73-24 vote.  The other amendment (#176) requires 
all contracts and grants under the act to be competitively bid.  That 
amendment was adopted by a 97-0 vote. 
  
The text of the Reid unanimous consent agreement is below, and a 
list of all spending cuts under the Nelson-Collins amendment is 
attached. 
  



   Mr. REID. Mr. President, I ask unanimous consent that no 
further amendments or motions be in order for the duration of the 
consideration of H.R. 1; and that on Saturday, February 7, the time 
from 12 noon to 3 p.m. be equally divided and controlled between 
the leaders or their designees; that there be debate only with no 
amendments or motions in order; provided further that when the 
Senate reconvenes on Monday, February 9, the time from 1 p.m. to 
5:30 p.m. be divided and controlled in the same manner and that at 
5:30 p.m., the Senate proceed to vote on the motion to invoke 
cloture on the Reid for Collins and Nelson of Nebraska, among 
others, amendment; that if cloture is invoked on the amendment, 
then postcloture time run during any recess or adjournment of the 
Senate on Monday; and that all postcloture time be considered 
expired at 12 noon on Tuesday; that on Tuesday, February 10, after 
the Senate reconvenes, the time until 12 noon be equally divided 
and controlled as provided above; and that if a budget point of 
order is made against the amendment, then a motion to waive the 
applicable point of order be considered made; that if the waiver is 
successful, the amendment be agreed to, and the motion to 
reconsider be laid upon the table; that if there is no point of order 
against the amendment, then adoption of the amendment be subject 
to a 60-vote threshold; the bill, as amended, be read a third time, 
and the Senate then proceed to a vote on passage of the bill; that 
upon passage, the Senate insist on its amendment, request a 
conference with the House on the disagreeing votes of the two 
Houses, and the Chair be authorized to appoint conferees, with the 
ratio agreed upon by the leaders, with the above all without further 
intervening action or debate.	
  



2/7/2009 9:21 AM FY 2009 Economic Recovery and Reinvestment Supplemental 

FY 2009 Economic Recovery  and Reinvestment ($ thousands)
 

Subcommittee, Department, Agency,  Account House Mark Senate Mark Proposed Adjustment Final Increase

Economic Recovery and Reinvestment

Title I

Department of Agriculture
USDA Buildings and Facilities (Agency-Wide)................................................................ $253,000 $300,000 -$100,000 $200,000

Office of the Inspector General................................................................................... $22,500 $5,000 $5,000

Cooperative State Research, Education, and Extension Service
Agriculture and Food Research Initiative...................................................................... $0 $100,000 -$50,000 $50,000

Farm Service Agency
Salaries and Expenses (IT and FTE)............................................................................. $245,000 $171,000 -$117,000 $54,000

Agricultural Credit Insurance Fund
Direct Farm Ownership Loans..................................................................................... $0 $17,200 $17,200
Guaranteed Farm Ownership Loans............................................................................. $0 $330 $330
Direct Farm Operating Loans...................................................................................... $0 $23,600 $23,600
Guaranteed Farm Operating Loans.............................................................................. $0 $1,300 $1,300

Natural Resources Conservation Service
Watershed Rehabilitation (construction)....................................................................... $50,000 $120,000 -$55,000 $65,000
Watershed/Flood Prevention (construction).................................................................. $350,000 $275,000 $275,000

Rural Development
Salaries and Expenses (IT and FTE)............................................................................. $0 $110,000 -$30,000 $80,000

Rural Housing Service
Rural Housing Insurance Program
     Sec. 502 direct loans ........................................................................................... $270,000 $67,000 $67,000
     Sec. 502 guaranteed loans ................................................................................... $230,000 $133,000 $133,000
Rural community facilities program
     Rural Comm. Facilities direct loans......................................................................... $63,000 $67,000 $67,000
     Rural Comm. Facilities Guaranteed loans................................................................. $10,000 $10,000
     Rural Community Facilities grants.......................................................................... $137,000 $50,000 $50,000

Rural Business-Cooperative Service
   Rural Business Enterprise Grants (RBEG).................................................................. $13,000 $20,000 $20,000
   Business Industry Guaranteed Loans........................................................................ $87,000 $130,000 $130,000
Biorefinery/New Technologies..................................................................................... $0 $200,000 $200,000
Rural Energy for America/Capitalization....................................................................... $0 $50,000 $50,000

Rural Utilities Service
Rural waste and waste disposal program
     Direct loans......................................................................................................... $400,000 $412,000 $412,000
     Grants................................................................................................................ $1,100,000 $963,000 $963,000
Distance Learning, Telemedicine, and Broadband Program.............................................
   Distance Learning/Telemedicine Loans...................................................................... $0 $20,000 $20,000
   Distance Learning/Telemedicine Grants..................................................................... $0 $180,000 -$100,000 $80,000
   Broadband Grants.................................................................................................. $2,825,000 $0

Food and Nutrition Service
Spec. Supl. Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children (WIC)............................
   Contingency.......................................................................................................... $0 $380,000 $380,000
   MIS...................................................................................................................... $100,000 $120,000 $120,000
Spec. Nutrition Assistance (Temp Emergency Food Assistance Program)........................... $150,000 $150,000 $150,000
Child Nutrition School lunch equipment........................................................................ $0 $198,000 -$98,000 $100,000
Child and Adult Care Food Program............................................................................. $631,000

GP Crop Disaster...................................................................................................... $0 $802,000 -$50,000 $752,000
GP Farm Bill Administration........................................................................................ $0 $4,000 $4,000
GP Farm Bill Administration (future-year advance appropriations)................................... $0 $30,000 $30,000
  Subtotal, Agriculture............................................................................................ $6,926,500 $5,109,430 -$600,000
                                 (Fiscal Year 2009)...................................................................... $6,926,500 $5,079,430
                                 (Future-Year Advance Appropriations).......................................... $0 $30,000

Title II
Commerce, Justice, Science

Department of Commerce
Bureau of Industry and Security

Operations and administration.................................................................................... $0 $20,000 $20,000
Economic Development Administration

Economic development assistance programs................................................................. $250,000 $150,000 $150,000
Bureau of the Census

Periodic censuses and programs................................................................................. $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000
National Telecommunications and Information Administration

Broadband Mapping.................................................................................................. $350,000 $350,000 $350,000
Advanced Broadband Program.................................................................................... $2,825,000 $8,650,000 -$2,000,000 $6,650,000
DTV Coupons........................................................................................................... $650,000 $650,000 $650,000

National Institute of Standards and Technology
Scientific and technical research and services (Research)............................................... $100,000 $218,000 -$100,000 $118,000
Technology Innovation Program.................................................................................. $70,000 $0
Manufacturing Extension Partnership Program.............................................................. $30,000 $0
Construction............................................................................................................ $300,000 $357,000 $357,000

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
Operations, research, and facilities.............................................................................. $400,000 $427,000 -$200,000 $227,000
Procurement, acquisition, and construction................................................................... $600,000 $795,000 $795,000

Departmental Management
Commerce Dept. building renovation and modernization................................................ $0 $34,000 -$34,000 $0
Office of the Inspector General................................................................................... $10,000 $6,000 $6,000

Department of Justice
General Administration

Tactical law enforcement wireless communications........................................................ $0 $200,000 -$100,000 $100,000
Detention Trustee

Detention Trustee..................................................................................................... $0 $150,000 -$50,000 $100,000
Office of the Inspector General

Office of the Inspector General................................................................................... $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
United States Marshals Service

Salaries and Expenses (Adam Walsh).......................................................................... $0 $50,000 $50,000
Construction............................................................................................................ $0 $125,000 -$25,000 $100,000

Federal Bureau of Investigation
Salaries and Expenses (mortgage fraud)...................................................................... $0 $75,000 $75,000
Construction............................................................................................................ $0 $400,000 -$100,000 $300,000

Federal Prison System
Buildings and Facilities.............................................................................................. $0 $1,000,000 -$200,000 $800,000

Office of Justice Programs
State & Local Law Enforcement Assistance (Byrne/Justice Assistance Grants).............................. $3,000,000 $1,500,000 -$450,000 $1,050,000
State & Local Law Enforcement Assistance (Southwest Border)........................................ $0 $100,000 $100,000
State & Local Law Enforcement Assistance (Rural)......................................................... $0 $150,000 $150,000
State & Local Law Enforcement Assistance (COPS Hiring)............................................... $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000
State & Local Law Enforcement Assistance (Prevention, Intervention, Prosecution)........................................ $0 $440,000 $440,000
State & Local Law Enforcement Assistance (Tribal Assistance)......................................... $0 $300,000 $300,000
State & Local Law Enforcement Assistance (Violence Against Women).............................. $0 $300,000 $300,000
State & Local Law Enforcement Assistance (Victims Assistance)....................................... $0 $100,000 $100,000
State & Local Law Enforcement Assistance (Internet Crimes Against Children)............................. $0 $50,000 $50,000
State & Local Law Enforcement Assistance (mgmt and admin)........................................ $10,000 $10,000

Science
National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Science................................................................................................................... $400,000 $500,000 -$200,000 $300,000
Aeronautics.............................................................................................................. $150,000 $250,000 $250,000
Shuttle Replacement................................................................................................. $0 $500,000 $500,000
Cross-Agency Support (Construction).......................................................................... $50,000 $250,000 $250,000
Office of the Inspector General................................................................................... $2,000 $2,000 $2,000

National Science Foundation

1  of  6 Copy of Nelson-Collins Stimulus Final



2/7/2009 9:21 AM FY 2009 Economic Recovery and Reinvestment Supplemental 

FY 2009 Economic Recovery  and Reinvestment ($ thousands)
 

Subcommittee, Department, Agency,  Account House Mark Senate Mark Proposed Adjustment Final Increase

Research and related activities................................................................................... $2,500,000 $1,200,000 -$200,000 $1,000,000
Major equipment and facilities construction.................................................................. $400,000 $150,000 $150,000
Education and human resources.................................................................................. $100,000 $50,000 $50,000
Office of the Inspector General................................................................................... $2,000 $2,000 $2,000

Government-wide Supercomputers (above).................................................................. ? [190,000]
  Subtotal, Commerce, Justice................................................................................ $14,191,000 $21,513,000 -$3,659,000

Title III
Defense

Operation and Maintenance
Operations and Maintenance $0 $0
Facilities Sustainment, Restoration and Modernization $4,500,000 $2,984,000 $2,984,000
  Hybrid Vehicles for the Army , Navy, Air Force, Marine Corps........................................ $0 $200,000 $200,000
Reset and Procurement

Defense Production Act
  Lithium Ion Batteries............................................................................................... $0 $100,000 $100,000

Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense-Wide
Rapid Technology Transition and Demonstration of Energy Efficiency Technologies........................................ $350,000 $200,000 $200,000

Other Department of Defense Programs
Defense Health Program............................................................................................
   Operation and Maintenance (FSRM).................................................................................... $0 $250,000 $250,000
Office of the Inspector General................................................................................... $15,000 $12,000 $12,000
  Subtotal, Defense................................................................................................. $4,865,000 $3,746,000

Title IV
Energy and Water Development

Corps of Engineers $4,500,000 $4,600,000 $4,600,000
Construction, General................................................................................................

Department of Interior
Bureau of Reclamation $500,000 $1,400,000 $1,400,000

Department of Energy
Energy Programs

Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy:
   Weatherization Assistance Program.......................................................................... $6,200,000 $2,900,000 $2,900,000
       Middle-Income Families ..................................................................................... $300,000 $0
   Advanced Battery Manufacturing.............................................................................. $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000
   Loan guarantees for standard renewables................................................................. $6,000,000 $8,000,000 -$1,000,000 $7,000,000
   FutureGen............................................................................................................. $0 $2,000,000 $2,000,000
   Low Carbon Power................................................................................................. $2,400,000 $2,600,000 $2,600,000
   State and Local Government Energy Grants............................................................... $6,900,000 $4,700,000 $4,700,000
   Grants to States for "charging infrastructure"............................................................. $200,000 $200,000 $200,000
   State and Local Efficient Trucks and Buses................................................................. $400,000 $350,000 $350,000
   Institutional Entities grants..................................................................................... $1,000,000 $1,600,000 $1,600,000
   Institutional Entities Direct Loans............................................................................. $500,000 $0
   Renewable Energy R&D through EERE....................................................................... $2,500,000 $2,648,000 $2,648,000

Environmental Cleanup
Non-Defense Environmental Cleanup........................................................................... $0 $483,000 $483,000
Uranium Enrichment Decontamination and Decommissioning Fund.................................. $0 $390,000 $390,000

Science
Science................................................................................................................... $1,500,000 $0
   Lab construction.................................................................................................... $330,000 $330,000
   ARPA-E................................................................................................................. $400,000 $0
   Government-wide Supercomputers........................................................................... $100,000 $100,000 -$100,000 $0

Atomic Energy Defense Activities
National Nuclear Security Administration

Weapons Activities.................................................................................................... $0 $900,000 $900,000
   Government-wide Supercomputers........................................................................... $0 $100,000 $100,000

Environmental and Other Defense Activities
Defense Environmental Cleanup.................................................................................. $500,000 $5,527,000 $5,527,000
WAPA Operating Expenses......................................................................................... $0 $10,000 $10,000
WAPA Borrowing Authority......................................................................................... $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
   WAPA Borrowing Authority (future-year advance appropriations).................................. $3,240,000 $3,240,000 $3,240,000
BPA Borrowing Authority............................................................................................ $0 $0
   BPA Borrowing Authority (future-year advance appropriations).................................... $3,250,000 $3,250,000 $3,250,000
  Transmission Training............................................................................................. $100,000 $100,000 $100,000
  Smartgrid.............................................................................................................. $4,400,000 $4,400,000 $4,400,000
  Loan Guarantees Transmission................................................................................. $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000
Office of the Inspector General................................................................................... $15,000 $5,000 $5,000
  Subtotal, Energy and Water Development............................................................ $48,915,000 $53,843,000 -$1,100,000
                                 (Fiscal Year 2009)...................................................................... $42,425,000 $47,353,000
                                 (Future-Year Advance Appropriations).......................................... $6,490,000 $6,490,000

Title V
Financial Services, General Government

Department of the Treasury
Community Development Financial Institutions............................................................. $0 $250,000 $250,000

District of Columbia
Federal Payment to the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority........................... $0 $125,000 $125,000

Federal Communications Commission
*Broadband Grants................................................................................................... $3,325,000 $0

General Services Administration
Federal Buildings Fund

Amount to be deposited............................................................................................. $7,700,000 $9,048,000 -$2,000,000 $7,048,000
  Federal Facilities (construction, repair & alteration)..................................................... Not specified [1,400,000]
  Border facility construction (construction, repair & alteration)....................................... [1,000,000] [1,200,000]
  Green Federal Buildings........................................................................................... [6,000,000] [6,000,000] -$1,500,000
  DHS Headquarters Consolidation............................................................................... Not specified [448,000]

Energy Efficient Federal Motor Vehicle Fleet Procurement
Purchase of fuel efficient vehicles................................................................................ $600,000 $600,000 -$300,000 $300,000

Office of the Inspector General................................................................................... $15,000 $2,000 $2,000

Recovery Accountability and Transparency Board
Recovery Accountability and Transparency Board.......................................................... $14,000 $7,000 $7,000

Small Business Administration
Salaries and Expenses (Microloan Program)................................................................. $0 $24,000 $24,000
Salaries and Expenses (lender oversight activities)........................................................ $0 $15,000 $15,000
Salaries and Expenses (Administrative Costs)............................................................... $4,000 $25,000 $25,000
Salaries and Expenses (Lender Oversight IT)................................................................ $0 $20,000 $20,000

Office of Inspector General......................................................................................... $10,000 $10,000 $10,000

Surety bonds........................................................................................................... $0 $15,000 $15,000

Business Loans Program Account:
    Sec.7(a) Guaranteed Loan Program.........................................................................

Fee reduction/elimination for all 7(a) loans....................................................... $0 $515,000 $515,000
    Sec.504 Loan Program $0 $100,000 $100,000
Sec. 7(a) Secondary Market Loans and New Direct Business Loan Program $426,000 $0
    Direct loans (Microloan Program)............................................................................ $0 $6,000 $6,000

Government-wide Supercomputers (elsewhere in bill).................................................... $0 [390,000]
   Subtotal, Financial Services, General Government............................................... $12,094,000 $10,762,000 -$3,800,000

2  of  6 Copy of Nelson-Collins Stimulus Final



2/7/2009 9:21 AM FY 2009 Economic Recovery and Reinvestment Supplemental 

FY 2009 Economic Recovery  and Reinvestment ($ thousands)
 

Subcommittee, Department, Agency,  Account House Mark Senate Mark Proposed Adjustment Final Increase

Title VI
Homeland Security

Department of Homeland Security
Office of the Under Secretary for Management

DHS Headquarters Consolidation................................................................................ $248,000 -$50,000 $198,000
Office of the Inspector General................................................................................... $2,000 $5,000 $5,000

U.S. Customs and Border Protection
Salaries and Expenses (tactical communications).......................................................... $0 $97,200 $97,200
Salaries and Expenses (non-intrusive equipment).......................................................... $100,000 $100,800 $100,800
Border Security Fencing, Infrastructure, and Technology................................................ $0 $200,000 $200,000
Construction (Ports of Entry)...................................................................................... $150,000 $800,000 $800,000

Immigration and Customs Enforcement
Automation Modernization (interoperable communications)............................................ $0 $27,800 $27,800

Transportation Security Administration
Aviation Security (Checkpoint/EDS)............................................................................. $500,000 $1,200,000 -$200,000 $1,000,000

Coast Guard
Acquisition, Construction, and Improvements (polar icebreaker, shore facilities)............................................ $0 $572,500 -$122,500 $450,000
Alteration of Bridges................................................................................................. $150,000 $240,400 $240,400

FEMA
Management and Administration (interoperable communications).................................... $0 $6,000 $6,000
State and Local Programs:
   Emergency Operations Centers/Fusion Centers construction......................................... $0 $250,000 $250,000
   Critical infrastructure construction............................................................................ $0 $500,000 $500,000
   Port Security grants............................................................................................... $0 $100,000 $100,000
   Transit and Rail Security......................................................................................... $0 $100,000 $100,000
Firefighter Assistance Grants (Fire station construction) $0 $500,000 $500,000
Emergency Food and Shelter...................................................................................... $200,000 $100,000 $100,000

Federal Law Enforcement Training Center
Acquisition, Construction, Improvements, and Related Expenses..................................... $0 $15,000 $15,000

Science and Technology
Research, Development, Acquisition and Operations  (cyber security).............................. $0 $14,000 -$14,000 $0
  Subtotal, Homeland Security................................................................................ $1,102,000 $5,076,700 -$386,500

Title VII
Interior

Department of the Interior
Bureau of Land Management

Management of Lands and Resources.......................................................................... $0 $135,000 $135,000
   Deferred maintenance [105,000]
   Abandoned mine cleanup [30,000]
Construction $325,000 $180,000 $180,000
   Road maintenance [160,000]
   Energy efficient visitor centers [20,000]
Wildland Fire Management $0 $15,000 $15,000

United States Fish and Wildlife Service
Resource Management $0 $190,000 -$25,000 $165,000
   Deferred maintenance [170,000]
   Trail maintenance [20,000]
Construction $300,000 $110,000 $110,000
   Road maintenance [60,000]
   Energy efficient visitor centers [50,000]

National Park Service
Operation of the National Park System......................................................................... $0 $158,000 $158,000
  Deferred maintenance............................................................................................. [135,000]
Historic Preservation Fund $0 $55,000 -$55,000 $0
   State grants [50,000]
   Tribal grants [5,000]
Construction $1,700,000 $589,000 $589,000
   Road maintenance [180,000]
   Construction, equipment, energy efficient visitor centers [359,000]
   Abandoned mine [50,000]
National Mall Revitalization $200,000 $0
Centennial Challenge $100,000 $0

United States Geological Survey
Surveys, Investigations, and Research $200,000 $135,000 $135,000

Bureau of Indian Affairs
Operation of Indian Programs $0 $40,000 $40,000
   Housing improvement program [20,000]
   Workforce training [20,000]
Construction $500,000 $522,000 $522,000
   Road maintenance [150,000]
   Schools, replacement [132,000]
   Schools, major improvement and repair [115,000]
   Schools, minor improvement and repair [35,000]
   Irrigation construction [40,000]
   Detention center construction [25,000]
   Dam improvement and repair [25,000]
Indian Guaranteed Loan Program................................................................................ $10,000 $10,000

Insular Affairs
Assistance to Territories $0 $62,000 $62,000

Office of Inspector General
Salaries and Expenses............................................................................................... $15,000 $7,600 $7,600

Central Hazardous Materials Fund
Central hazardous materials fund................................................................................ $0 $20,000 $20,000

Working Capital Fund
Working capital fund................................................................................................. $0 $20,000 -$20,000 $0

Subtotal -- Department of the Interior $3,340,000 $2,248,600 $2,248,600

Environmental Protection Agency
Hazardous Substance Superfund................................................................................. $800,000 $800,000 -$200,000 $600,000
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund Program................................................ $200,000 $200,000 $200,000
State and Tribal Assistance Grants $8,400,000 $6,400,000 $6,400,000
   Clean Water SRF [4,000,000]
   Drinking Water SRF [2,000,000]
Combined Sewer Overflows
   Brownfields [100,000]
   Diesel Emission Reduction Act grants [300,000]
Office of the Inspector General................................................................................... $20,000 $0

Subtotal -- Environmental Protection Agency $9,420,000 $7,400,000 $7,400,000

Department of Agriculture
Forest Service

Capital Improvement and Maintenance $650,000 $650,000 $650,000
   Road maintenance [280,000]

3  of  6 Copy of Nelson-Collins Stimulus Final



2/7/2009 9:21 AM FY 2009 Economic Recovery and Reinvestment Supplemental 

FY 2009 Economic Recovery  and Reinvestment ($ thousands)
 

Subcommittee, Department, Agency,  Account House Mark Senate Mark Proposed Adjustment Final Increase

   Deferred maintenance [345,000]
   Abandoned mine cleanup [25,000]
Wildland Fire Management $850,000 $650,000 -$165,000 $485,000
   Hazardous fuels reduction, federal [300,000]
   Hazardous fuels reduction, state [350,000]

Department of Health and Human Services
Indian Health Service
Indian Health Services $0 $135,000 $135,000
   Health information technology [85,000]
   Contract care [50,000]
Indian Health Facilities $550,000 $410,000 $410,000
   Maintenance and improvement [155,000]
   Sanitation facilities [155,000]
   Construction of facilities [135,000]
   Equipment [20,000]

Smithsonian Institution
Facilities Capital....................................................................................................... $150,000 $150,000 -$75,000 $75,000

National Foundation on the Arts and Humanities
National Endowment for the Arts

Grants and Administration......................................................................................... $50,000 $0

Subtotal -- Related Agencies...................................................................................... $2,250,000 $1,995,000 $1,995,000

  Subtotal, Interior................................................................................................. $15,010,000 $11,643,600 -$540,000

Title VIII
Labor, Health and Human Services, Education & Related Agencies

Department of Labor
Employment and Training Administration
Training and Employment Services $4,000,000 $3,250,000 $3,250,000
   Training and Employment Services (Adult) [500,000] [500,000]
   Training and Employment Services (Youth) [1,200,000] [1,200,000]
   Training and Employment Services (Dislocated Workers) [1,000,000] [1,000,000]
   Training and Employment Services (National Emergency Grants) [750,000] [200,000]
  Training and Employment Services (Dislocated Workers National Reserve) [500,000] [250,000]
  Training and Employment Services (YouthBuild) [50,000] [100,000]
Community Service Employment for Older Americans $120,000 $120,000 $120,000
State Unemployment Insurance & Employment Service Operations (Employment Service) $500,000 $400,000 $400,000
Departmental Management (worker protection/oversight) $80,000 $0
Office of Job Corps $300,000 $160,000 $160,000
Office of the Inspector General $6,000 $3,000 $3,000

Department of Health and Human Services
Health Resources & Services Admininistration
Health Resources & Services (Community health centers/services) $500,000 $0
Health Resources & Services (Community health centers/infrastructure) $1,000,000 $1,870,000 $1,870,000
Health Resources & Services (Health Workforce) $600,000 $0
Health Resources & Services (Parklawn Building) $88,000 $88,000 $88,000
Office of the Inspector General $19,000 $0

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Buildings and Facilities.............................................................................................. $462,000 $412,000 $412,000

National Institutes of Health
National Center for Research resources........................................................................ $1,500,000 $300,000 $300,000
Office of the Director................................................................................................. $1,500,000 $2,700,000 $2,700,000
Buildings and Facilities.............................................................................................. $500,000 $500,000 $500,000

Agency for Healthcare Research & Quality
Healthcare Research & Quality (Comparative effectiveness)............................................ $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $1,100,000

Administration for Children and Families
LIHEAP.................................................................................................................... $1,000,000 $0
Child Care and Development Block Grant Program (CCDGB)........................................... $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000
Social Services Block Grant (SSBG)............................................................................. $0 $400,000 $400,000
Children & Families Services Programs (Head Start/Early Head Start).............................. $2,100,000 $2,100,000 -$1,050,000 $1,050,000
Children & Family Services Programs (Compassion Capital Fund).................................... $100,000 $0
Children & Families Services Programs (CSBG)............................................................. $1,000,000 $200,000 $200,000

Administration on Aging
Aging Services Programs (Senior Meals)...................................................................... $200,000 $100,000 $100,000

Office of the Secretary
Office of National Coordinator for Health IT.................................................................. $2,000,000 $5,000,000 -$2,000,000 $3,000,000
PHSSEF (Prevention/Wellness)................................................................................... $3,000,000 $5,800,000 -$5,800,000 $0
PHSSEF (pandemic flu/BARDA)................................................................................... $900,000 $870,000 (Offset) -870,000 $0
Office of the Inspector General................................................................................... $0 $4,000 $4,000

Department of Education
Education for the Disadvantaged (Grants to LAEs)......................................................... $11,000,000 $11,000,000 -$600,000 $10,400,000
Education for the Disadvantaged School Improvement Grants)........................................ $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000
Impact Aid............................................................................................................... $100,000 $0
School Improvement Programs (Education Technology)................................................. $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000
School Improvement Programs (Education for Homeless Children).................................. $66,000 $70,000 $70,000
School Improvement Programs (K-12 Construction)...................................................... $14,000,000 $16,000,000 -$16,000,000 $0
Innovation and Improvement (Credit Enhancement for Charter Schools).................................... $25,000 $0
Innovation and Improvement (Teacher Incentive Fund)................................................. $200,000 $0
Special Education (Part B State Grants)....................................................................... $13,000,000 $13,000,000 $13,000,000
Special Education (Part C State Grants)....................................................................... $600,000 $500,000 $500,000
Rehabilitation Services & Disability Research (Vocational Rehabilitation).......................... $200,000 $610,000 $610,000
Student Financial Assistance (Pell Grants).................................................................... $15,636,000 $13,869,000 $13,869,000
Student Financial Assistance (Perkins )........................................................................ $0 $61,000 $61,000
Work Study (new program)........................................................................................ $490,000 $0
Student Aid Administration........................................................................................ $50,000 $0
Higher Education (Teacher Quality Enhancement)......................................................... $100,000 $100,000 -$50,000 $50,000
Higher Education Facilities......................................................................................... $6,000,000 $3,500,000 -$3,500,000 $0
Institute of Education Sciences (Statewide Data Systems).............................................. $250,000 $0
Office of the Inspector General................................................................................... $14,000 $4,000 $4,000

Corporation for National and Community Service
Operating Expenses.................................................................................................. $200,000 $160,000 $160,000
National Service Trust............................................................................................... $0 $40,000 $40,000
Office of the Inspector General................................................................................... $1,000 $0

Social Security Administration
Limitation on Administrative Expenses (National Computer Center)................................. $400,000 $750,000 $750,000
Limitation on Administrative Expenses (IT)................................................................... $500,000 $140,000 $140,000
Office of the Inspector General................................................................................... $2,000 $3,000 $3,000

TOTAL -$29,000,000
Title XV - State Fiscal Stabilization Fund................................................................ $79,000,000 $79,000,000 -$40,000,000 $39,000,000

    Subtotal, Labor, HHS, Education......................................................................... $169,409,000 $169,184,000

Title IX
Legislative Branch

Government Accountability Office
Salaries and expenses (temporary staffing).................................................................. $25,000 $20,000 $20,000
    Subtotal, Legislative Branch............................................................................... $25,000 $20,000

Title X
Military Construction and Veterans Affairs

4  of  6 Copy of Nelson-Collins Stimulus Final



2/7/2009 9:21 AM FY 2009 Economic Recovery and Reinvestment Supplemental 

FY 2009 Economic Recovery  and Reinvestment ($ thousands)
 

Subcommittee, Department, Agency,  Account House Mark Senate Mark Proposed Adjustment Final Increase

Military Construction
Military Construction, Army........................................................................................ $920,000 $637,875 $637,875
*Military Construction, Navy and Marine Corps............................................................. $350,000 $990,092 $990,092
Miltary Construction, Air Force.................................................................................... $280,000 $871,332 $871,332
*Military Construction, Defense Wide Energy Conservation Investment Program (ECIP)................................. $3,750,000 $118,560 $118,560
Family Housing Construction, Army............................................................................. $0 $34,570 $34,570
Family Housing O&M, Army........................................................................................ $0 $3,932 $3,932
Family Housing Construction, Air Force........................................................................ $0 $80,100 $80,100
Family Housing O&M, Air Force................................................................................... $0 $16,461 $16,461
Army National Guard................................................................................................. $140,000 $150,000 $150,000
Air National Guard.................................................................................................... $70,000 $110,000 $110,000
Military Construction, Army Reserve............................................................................ $100,000 $0 $0
Military Construction, Navy Reserve............................................................................ $30,000 $0 $0
Military Construction, Air Force Reserve....................................................................... $60,000 $0 $0
DoD Home Ownership Assistance Program (HAP)**....................................................... $0 $410,973 $410,973
BRAC 1990.............................................................................................................. $300,000 $0 $0

$0
Veterans Affairs $0

Benefits Administration, IT and claims processing......................................................... $195,000 $195,000
VA Major Construction............................................................................................... $0 $1,105,333 $1,105,333
VA Minor Construction............................................................................................... $0 $939,836 $939,836
VA Medical Facilities.................................................................................................. $950,000 $1,370,459 $1,370,459
National Cemetery Administration............................................................................... $50,000 $64,961 $64,961
Grants For State Extended Care Facilities..................................................................... $257,986 $257,986
VA Medical Support & Compliance............................................................................... $0 $5,000 $5,000
VA General Operating Expenses.................................................................................. $0 $1,125 $1,125
Office of the Inspector General................................................................................... $1,000 $4,400 $4,400

$0
Related Agency $0

Arlington National Cemetery....................................................................................... $60,300 $60,300
    Subtotal, Military Construction and Veterans Affairs........................................... $7,001,000 $7,428,295

*Includes funding for Milcon Energy Initiatives -- $118.562 million Defense Wide ECIP and $494.362 million Navy Energy Construction. Total Energy Initiative $612.922 million
** Vulnerable Populations -- non infrastructure funding
***Funding for VA Energy Initiatives is provided in Minor Construction, NCA, and Medical Facilites accounts.  Total Energy Initiatives $328.9 million

Title XI
State, Foreign Operations

Department of State
Administration of Foreign Affairs

Diplomatic and Consular Programs.............................................................................. $0 $180,500 -$90,500 $90,000
Capital Investment Fund ........................................................................................... $276,000 $524,000 -$296,000 $228,000
Office of the Inspector General................................................................................... $0 $2,000 -$500 $1,500
International Boundary and Water Commission, United States and Mexico

Construction.......................................................................................................... $224,000 $224,000 $224,000
U.S. Agency for International Development

Funds Appropriated to the President
Capital Investment Fund ........................................................................................... $0 $100,000 -$42,000 $58,000
U.S. Agency for International Development Office of the Inspector General................................. $0 $500 $500
   Subtotal, State, Foreign Operations..................................................................... $500,000 $1,031,000 -$429,000

Title XII
Transportation, HUD

Department of Transportation
Federal Aviation Administration

Supplemental Discretionary Grants for Airport Improvement........................................... $3,000,000 $1,100,000 $1,100,000
Facilities and Equipment............................................................................................ $0 $200,000 $200,000

Federal Highway Administration
Supplemental Grants for highway investment............................................................... $30,000,000 $27,060,000 $27,060,000
    Federal Land Highways.......................................................................................... [550,000] [500,000]
    Ferries................................................................................................................. $0 [60,000]
Supplemental discretionary grants for a National Surface Transportation System........................................... $0 $5,500,000 $5,500,000

Federal Railroad Administration
Supplemental Capital Grants: National Passenger Rail Corporation (AMTRAK).............................. $800,000 $850,000 $850,000
Grants to states for investments in high speed and intercity passenger rail................................. $300,000 $250,000 $250,000
High-Speed Rail Corridor Program......................................................................................... $2,000,000 $2,000,000

Federal Transit Administration
Supplemental Grants for Public Transit investment........................................................ $6,000,000 $8,400,000 $8,400,000
Rail Modernization (transit)........................................................................................ $2,000,000 $0
Capital Investment Grants (new starts)........................................................................ $1,000,000 $0

Maritime Administration
Assistance to Small Shipyards.................................................................................... $0 $100,000 $100,000

Office of Inspector General
Salaries and Expenses............................................................................................... $20,000 $7,750 $7,750

Department Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing

Brownfield Economic Development Initiative (BEDI) $0 $0
Supplemental Grants to PHAs for Capital Needs............................................................ $5,000,000 $5,000,000 $5,000,000
Indian Housing Block Grants...................................................................................... $500,000 $510,000 $510,000
Community Development Block Grants (CDBG)............................................................. $1,000,000 $0
Homelessness Prevention........................................................................................... $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000
Public/Assisted Housing Stability and Energy Efficiency.................................................. $2,500,000 $3,500,000 -$1,250,000 $2,250,000
Neighborhood Stabilization Program............................................................................ $4,190,000 $2,250,000 -$2,250,000 $0
HOME..................................................................................................................... $1,500,000 $2,250,000 $2,250,000
Lead paint abatement................................................................................................ $100,000 $100,000 $100,000
HAC Green Rural Housing.......................................................................................... $10,000 $0
Office of the Inspector General................................................................................... $15,000 $2,750 $2,750

Federal Housing Administration
GP: GSE conforming loan limits.................................................................................. $50,000 $0

  Subtotal, THUD.................................................................................................... $59,435,000 $60,580,500 -$3,500,000

            Total, title I through XII............................................................................. $339,473,500 $349,937,525
                                 (Fiscal Year 2009)...................................................................... $332,983,500 $343,417,525
                                 (Future-Year Advance Appropriations).......................................... $6,490,000 $6,520,000

Mandatory Spending..............................................................................................
     Food Stamps (Fiscal Year 2009)............................................................................. $20,717,000 $8,231,000
     Food Stamps (Future-Year Advance Appropriations)................................................. $8,331,000
    Loan Modification Program.....................................................................................
Subtotal, Mandatory Spending...............................................................................
Additions through amendments..................................................................................
Appropriations Portion........................................................................................... $360,190,500 $365,629,525 -$83,014,500 $282,615,025
Total Bill, With Tax Title........................................................................................

5  of  6 Copy of Nelson-Collins Stimulus Final



2/7/2009 9:21 AM FY 2009 Economic Recovery and Reinvestment Supplemental 

FY 2009 Economic Recovery  and Reinvestment ($ thousands)
 

Subcommittee, Department, Agency,  Account House Mark Senate Mark Proposed Adjustment Final Increase

Out of Committee 888,229,525
Reduction in Approps -83,014,500
Reduction in Finance -25,000,000
Final Total (w/o floor amendments) 780,215,025

6  of  6 Copy of Nelson-Collins Stimulus Final


	TW Update Feb 7 2009
	Nelson-Collins Stimulus Final

